adjustments to be made to correct the immaterial reporting error. The consolidated balance sheet and consolidated statement of stockholders’ equity
have been corrected and have been updated for prior years within this Form 10-K.

We assessed the materiality of this error on prior periods' financial statements in accordance with the Securities and Exchange Commission Staff
Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality, codified in Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 250, Presentation of Financial Statements . We concluded
that the error was not material to any prior annual or interim period and therefore, amendments of previously filed reports are not required. In accordance
with ASC 250, we have corrected the reporting for all prior periods presented by revising the consolidated financial statements appearing herein. Periods
not presented herein will be revised, as applicable, in future filings. The revisions had no impact on total assets, total liabilities, total shareholders' equity,
net income or the cash flow statement.

The impact of this revision on our consolidated balance sheet and consolidated statement of stockholders’ equity as of December 31, 2022 was as
follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported
Correction

As Corrected

In Thousands

Common Stock  $ 13,594  $ (11,569)  $ 2,025
Retained Earnings   144,881   11,569   156,450

Total Stockholders’ Equity  $ 158,475   --  $ 158,475

45

The impact of this revision on our consolidated statement of stockholders’ equity as of December 25, 2021 was as follows:

Year Ended December 25, 2021

As Previously

Reported
Correction

As Corrected

In Thousands

Common Stock  $ 13,493  $ (13,493)  $ --
Retained Earnings   133,122   13,493   146,615

Total Stockholders’ Equity  $ 146,615   --  $ 146,615

Fiscal Year End
Through and including December 31, 2022, the Company’s fiscal year was a 52 or 53 week period ending on the last Saturday in December. Fiscal year
2022 was 53 weeks long, ending December 31, 2022. Fiscal year 2021 was 52 weeks long, ending December 25, 2021.

On August 10, 2022, Escalade’s Board of Directors approved a change in its fiscal year end from the last Saturday in December of each year to
December 31 of each year. Escalade’s fiscal quarters will end on March 31, June 30, and September 30. The fiscal year change was effective beginning